INTHE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUSCHRISTI DIVISION

NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

V. CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:12-CV-00131

MERSCORP HOLDINGS, INC.,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC

REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., and
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

w W W W W W W W W W W W

Defendants.

ORDER

Before the Court is Defendants’ motion to disntigs action pursuant to Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) for failure to state aielaupon which relief can be granted,
Defendants’ memorandum in support, and Defendargapplemental memorandum.
(D.E. 26, 27, 48.) The Court held a hearing onrtfwion to dismiss and heard oral arguments
from attorneys for both sides on February 8, 20&E8r the reasons set forth below, Defendants’
motion to dismiss is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED PMART.

The Court concludes that Plaintiff alleged suéfdi facts to give rise to a plausible claim
for relief with regard to Plaintiff's causes of @ct alleging violations of Section 12.002 of the
TeX. Civ. PRAC. & REM. CODE, unjust enrichment, and fraudulent misrepresematiThe Court
retains these causes of actions. Plaintiff's remgi causes of action are dismissed for failure to
state a claim upon which relief may be granted.thwegard to Plaintiff’'s conspiracy cause of

action, the Court grants Plaintiff leave to file amended complaint asserting additional



allegations demonstrating a conspiracy among Detetsdwithin fourteen (14) days from the
filing of this Order.
BACKGROUND

The Court’'s analysis is based on the factual atlegs set forth in Plaintiff's First
Amended Complaint (FAC). (D.E. 39.) The followirgga brief summary of the relevant facts
from the FAC, which for purposes of this motion mbe accepted as true and viewed in the
light most favorable to Plaintiff.

This lawsuit was brought by Nueces County, Tex@sufty) and seeks monetary
damages and injunctive relief against Defendanterder to “clean up the mess” Defendants
have created in the County’s real property recor@efendants MERSCORP Holdings, Inc.
(MERSCORP) and Mortgage Electronic Registrationt&ys, Inc. (MERS) own and operate the
MERS system. MERS is a wholly-owned subsidiaryMERSCORP. The MERS electronic
mortgage tracking system was created by membeitseainortgage banking industry, including
Defendant Bank of America, N.A. (BANA), to facilteathe rapid transfer of mortgage loans
between members of the mortgage industry and taldke need to record these transfers in the
county property records. Under the MERS systemamsfers between MERS members are
tracked electronically by MERS, and this informatis made available to MERS members
through the MERS website. Plaintiff alleges the MERS system is full of inaccuracies and
that Plaintiff has been injured by being deprivédndlions of dollars in recording fees and by
the damage done to the integrity of the Countyé peoperty records.

Under the MERS system, when a lender who is a MERB&ber makes a mortgage loan,
the title company is instructed to list MERS as thertgagee” or the “beneficiary” on the

instrument securing the loan. This causes MERIZtbsted as the “grantee” when the security



instrument (deed of trust) is recorded in the cpumbperty records. MERS members have

agreed amongst themselves that any subsequenfetsartd the mortgages between MERS

members will not be recorded in the county propeggords but tracked instead on the MERS

system. As long as the mortgages are held by a$31&BBmber, MERS continues to be listed as
the grantee of the security interest in the cownpyoperty records. Thus, despite the fact that a
mortgage may be transferred many times between ME&B&bers, there is no record of these

transfers in the county property records.

MERS is not the servicer of the loans, it doeshate any right to receive payments on
the loans, and it has no financial stake in whetherdoans are repaid. In the event of default by
the borrower, MERS may have the right to foreclosdhe property as an agent or nominee of
the lender under the terms of the security agreénmenvever, MERS has no interest in any
proceeds from a foreclosure sale. Accordingly, NBElRas no beneficial interest in the loans
registered on the MERS system, and its relationghipe borrowers and lenders is merely that
of an agent or nominee of the MERS members.

LEGAL STANDARD

On a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss, the Courstrekamine the complaint in the light
most favorable to Plaintiff, accepting all allegais as true and drawing all reasonable inferences
in favor of Plaintiff.Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondal@yrds, Inc, 677 F.2d
1045, 1050 (5th Cir. 1982Riotrowski v. City of Houstqrbl F.3d 512, 514 (5th Cir. 1995). The
Court need not, however, accept as true legal osmmeis masquerading as factual allegations,
and “[tlhreadbare recitals of the elements of aseaof action, supported by mere conclusory
statements, do not sufficeAshcroft v. Igbal 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). Plaintiff must allege

sufficient facts in support of its legal conclussoto give rise to a reasonable inference that



Defendants are liabldd.; Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twomb]y550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007). The
factual allegations must raise Plaintiff's clainr fi@lief above the level of mere speculation.
Twombly 550 U.S. at 555. As long as the complaint, takem whole, gives rise to a plausible
inference of actionable conduct, Plaintiff's claistsould not be dismisseltl. at 555-56. This
test of pleadings under Rule 12(b)(6) is deviseldaiance Plaintiff's right to redress against the
interests of the parties and the courts in miningzexpenditures of time, money, and resources.
Id. at 557-58.
ANALYSIS

A. Standing

Defendants argue that Plaintiff lacks Articledtanding to assert its claims because it has
failed to demonstrate an injury-in-fact. (D.E. 2732.) In addition to lost filing fees, Plaintiff
alleges the County has suffered a degradatiorsipritperty records as a result of Defendants’
actions. (FAC 11 3, 30, 31, 42, 50.) These allegatdemonstrate a concrete and particularized
injury, that is actual or imminent, and that iselk to be redressed by a decision in Plaintiff's
favor. See Lujan v. Defenders of Wild|if&04 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) (“the irreducible
constitutional minimum of standing contains thréeneents”). At this stage of the litigation,
Plaintiff's allegations are sufficient to establistanding.See El Paso Cty. v. Bank of New York
Mellon, No. A-12-CA-705-SS, 2013 WL 285705, at *2 (W.EexT Jan. 22, 2013))ackson Cty.
v. Merscorp, InG.--- F.Supp.2d ----, 2013 WL 142882, at *3 (W.DoMan. 14, 2013}uller v.
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, 0. 3:11-cv-1153-J-20MCR, D.E. 34 at 12-13
(M.D. Fl. June 2, 2012)Christian Cty. Clerk v. Mortgage Electronic Regaton System, Ing.

No. 5:11-CV-00072-M, 2012 WL 566807, at *2 (W.D. Kgeb. 21, 2012).



B. Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 12.002

Plaintiff alleges in FAC 11 40-44 that Defendantdated Section 12.002 of thieexas
Civil Practice and Remedies Code which prohibitsftling of fraudulent liens or claims against
real property. To establish a claim under Secligr002, Plaintiff must show that Defendants
(1) made, presented, or used a document with krggle¢hat it was a fraudulent claim against
real property; (2) intended the document be giegall effect; and (3) intended to cause a person
financial injury. Gray v. Entis Mech. Servs., L.L,G343 S.W.3d 527, 529-30 (Tex. App.—
Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet\alker & Assoc. Surveying, Inc. v. Robe66 S.W.3d
839, 848 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2010, no pet.). Deémts argue that Plaintiffs Section
12.002 claim fails to satisfy the above elemermdsE( 27 at 26-32.)

Plaintiff asserts that Defendants filed or causedbe filed security instruments in the
County property records which falsely represent tM&RS has an interest in certain real
property as a grantee, grantor, beneficiary, legniher holder of notes and liens, and/or the legal
and equitable owner and holder of promissory nates$ deeds of trust. (FAC { 42.) Plaintiff
alleges that these instruments falsely represeltERS’s role or status, and that these false
statements resulted in MERS being incorrectly imdexas a grantee and/or grantor in the
County’s real property recorddd() Plaintiff alleges that Defendants knew thenmstents were
false at the time of filing and that Defendantedilthe instruments with the intent they be given
the same legal effect as instruments evidencinglid Vien or claim against real propertyd.|
Plaintiff alleges that these instruments were fikath the intent to financially injure Plaintiff,sa
Defendants intended that these false filings waoniétke subsequent filings of releases, transfers,
and assignments unnecessary and deprive the Cofinhe filing fees associated with these

recordings. I.) Plaintiff additionally alleges that the Courgyproperty records have been



damaged by Defendants’ actions and that this heetex confusion amongst those who rely on
these records. (FAC 11 3, 30, 31, 42, 50.)

1. Tex. PRopr. CoDE § 51.0001

Defendants argue that dismissal of Plaintiff's #ectl2.002 claim is warranted because
any filings listing MERS as a beneficiary or mogga were not fraudulent as Section 51.0001
of the Texas Property Code permits a book entr{esyssuch as MERS, to serve as the record
beneficiary of a deed of trust in county propergards in Texas. (D.E. 27 at 20-26; D.E. 54
at 10-17.) Plaintiff responds that Section 51.0884ignates who may undertake a non-judicial
foreclosure, but has no bearing on the recordirdeefls of trust or whether MERS may serve as
the beneficiary of a deed of trust. (D.E. 46 at2A¥y

The Court’s objective in construing a statute stidag to determine and give effect to the
Legislature’s intentPhillips v. Beaber995 S.W.2d 655, 658 (Tex. 1999). To determirtent)
the Court must first look to the plain languagetlad statuteld. The statute’s terms should be
viewed in the context of the surrounding words praisions.ld. Regardless of whether or not
the statute is ambiguous, the Court may additigriathk to the object sought to be obtained by
the enactment of the statute; the circumstance®rumdhich the statute was enacted; the
legislative history of the statute; common law pstmns, former statutory provisions, or laws on
the same or similar subjects; the consequencegapreting the statute in a particular way; the
administrative construction of the statute; andtithe, preamble, and emergency provisioaxT
Gov’' T CoDEANN. 8§ 311.023 (West 2005).

Section 51.0001 provides the following definitiomd “book entry system” and

“‘mortgagee”:



(1) “Book entry system” means a national book esystem for registering a
beneficial interest in a security instrument thetisaas a nominee for the
grantee, beneficiary, owner, or holder of the sécunstrument and its
successors and assigns.

4) “Mortgagee” means:

(A) the grantee, beneficiary, owner, or holdeaaecurity instrument;

(B) abook entry system; or

(©) if the security interest has been assignecodrd, the last person
to whom the security interest has been assigneekcofd.

TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 51.0001(1) and (4) (West 2007). Plaintiff amkttedges that MERS
constitutes a book entry system under the statute,furthermore, that it is the only national
book entry system currently in operation. (D.E.a4@.38.) Accordingly, it is undisputed that the
above definitions refer to MERSee Campbell v. Mortgage Elec. Registration,3ys. 03-11-
00429-CV, 2012 WL 1839357, at *4 (Tex. App.—Auskifay 18, 2012, pet. den.) (mem. op.)
(“MERS is a recognized ‘book entry system.’ ”).

A plain reading of Section 51.0001(4) demonstréites the Texas Legislature intended
to permit lenders to designate MERS as the morgage deed of trust so that MERS could
serve as the nominee or agent of the lender ansuidsessors and assigns. Numerous Texas
courts have also recognized that naming MERS amtitegagee in a deed of trust so that it may
serve as the nominee or agent of the lender arglidsessors and assigns is permissible under
Texas lawSee, e.gBexar Cnty. v. Merscorp, IndNo. 5:12-cv-00586-FB, D.E. 36 at 14 (W.D.
Tex. Feb. 25, 2013) (M&R issued by Magistrate Jydgeim v. Bank of Americ&lo. 3:11-CV-
1240-M, 2012 WL 170758, at *3 n. 25 (N.D. Tex. Ja@, 2012) (collecting casesjprnbuckle
v. Countrywide Home Loans, In&o. 02-09-00330-CV, 2011 WL 1901975, at *4 (TApp.—

Fort Worth, May 19, 2011) (“A book entry system Ilsuas MERS is included within the
definition of ‘mortgagee’ under Texas law.”). Acdogly, the Court concludes that, under

Texas law, it is not fraudulent for lenders to deste MERS as the mortgagee in a deed of trust
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for the purpose of MERS serving as the agent orimeenof the lender and its successors and
assigns.

However, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants wengdmel merely designating MERS as a
mortgagee to act as an agent or nominee of its membPlaintiff alleges that Defendants
additionally filed deeds of trust naming MERS abemeficiary, grantor, grantee, lender, and
holder or owner of promissory notes and deeds wéttfor the purpose of MERS being
designated as the grantee/grantor on thousandsoafjages in the County's real property
records. (FAC 11 29 and 42.) Defendants arguethieste filings were not fraudulent because
Section 51.0001 of the Texas Property Code peiRS to be listed as the grantee/grantor in
the County’s real property records. (D.E. 27 atZB)-D.E. 54 at 10-17.) Nothing in the plain
language of the statute, however, permits MERS&igthate itself as a grantee/grantor of record
on behalf of its members in the real property rdspand there is no indication that this was the
Legislature’s intent in enacting Section 51.0001(4)

MERS is not a lender, and it does not have thetsigf a lender, note holder, or note
owner to enforce a promissory note and seek a jedgmgainst a debtor for the repayment of
loans. MERS is merely an agent or nominee of gsnivers, who are banks, lenders, and other
financial institutions that hold and trade promrgsaotes secured by deeds of trust naming them
as the lenders and MERS as the beneficiary. UtlteMERS system, member banks and
lenders grant MERS certain rights under the deddBust, such as the right to conduct a
foreclosure sale for properties in default, or fgp@nt a substitute trustee to conduct a
foreclosure. However, MERS is not entitled to speksonal judgments against the debtors for
the repayment of the loans, and MERS has no ragldreclose or take any other actions with

respect to the mortgaged properties beyond thasafgally permitted in the deeds of trust and



under Texas lawSee Resolution Trust Corp. v. Cang®b5 F.2d 25, 29-30 (5th Cir. 1992);
Miller v. Homecomings Financial, LLQNo. 4:11-cv-04416, 2012 WL 3206237, at *3 (S.BXT
Aug. 8, 2012)Millet v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.ANo. SA-11-CV-1031-XR, 2012 WL 1029497,
at *2 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2012).

In 2003, the Texas Legislature amended Chapter fStheo Texas Property Code to
provide a broader definition of mortgagee and erlp#re list of those who could conduct
foreclosure sales on behalf of lenders. Over #as; lenders had developed many practices to
manage the foreclosure process that were not sgbifauthorized by statute. While many of
these practices were not inconsistent with Chapteof the Property Code, they were also not
expressly authorized by the Code. Accordingly, ltegislature sought to amend Chapter 51 to
provide more certainty in the foreclosure proc&esl egislative History and Text of House Bill
1493, including Committee Reports, HB 1493, LegsSe78(R) (2003),available at
http://www.legis.state.tx.us/BillLookup/BilINumbaspx. Specifically, the Legislature sought to
give mortgage servicers and other agents or nomiségutory authority to administer the
foreclosure procestd.

“Under the Texas Property Code, the only party wtidinding to initiate a non-judicial
foreclosure sale is the mortgagee, or the mortgageicer acting on behalf of the current
mortgagee.”Miller v. Homecomings Financial, LLONo. 4:11 cv 04416, 2012 WL 3206237,
at *2 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2012) (citing Tex. Promd2 §§ 51.0001(3), 51.0001(4), and 51.0025).
The term “mortgagee” is broadly defined under $ec§1.0001(4), and there are several ways in
which an entity can acquire mortgagee status, ambeguently, the power to foreclose.
Id. at n. 4. By including MERS in the definition ‘@hortgagee,” this permitted MERS to act on

behalf of its members to conduct foreclosure sdteguthorize mortgage servicers to conduct



foreclosure sales, to appoint substitute trusteesonduct foreclosure sales, and to authorize
mortgage servicers to appoint substitute trusteesTex. PRor. CODE 88 51.0025, 51.0075. All

of this greatly expanded the role that MERS, aagant and nominee of the lender, could play in
the foreclosure process.

While it is unquestionable that the Legislatureented to permit MERS to serve as an
agent and nominee for lenders so that it couldseeand conduct foreclosures on behalf of its
members, nowhere in the 2003 amendments or thedége history for House Bill 1493 is there
any indication that the Legislature sought withstleinactment to overturn centuries of legal
history and precedent requiring creditors wishiogerfect their interests in land to duly record
those interests with the county where the prop&tiocated, so that they may be publicly
identified in the county’s records to all wishirgrnake an inquiry. MERS’ argument is that by
defining MERS as a “mortgagee” in the 2003 amendmenChapter 51, it was the intention of
the Legislature to permit MERS to serve as a suitstgrantee or grantee of record in the Texas
property records for its members. The plain lagguaf the statute does not indicate this intent,
and there is no evidence elsewhere in the legrsldistory to support this theory.

In its definition of a book entry system, Chaptérdpecifically limits MERS to acting as

a registry and nominee for those with a beneficrest in a security instrument:

! The adoption of recording acts began in earlyo@ial America prompted by the need for a system to

protect innocent purchasers and creditors fromatiefetitles or a lack of notice concerning pridaims against a
property by third partiesSeePOWELL ON REAL PROPERTY § 82.01 (Lexis 2013) (discussing the origins aireling
acts in Colonial America). The Texas recordinguttg TEX. PROP. CoDE § 13.001, similarly aims to protect
innocent purchasers and creditors against priodsiemortgages, and encumbrances on a property wieoh not
properly recorded and to prevent these innocenthasers from being injured or prejudiced by theirkl of
knowledge of competing claimiloble Mortg. & Investments, LLC v. D & M Vision éstments, LL{C340 S.W.3d
65, 79 (Tex.App.—Houston [1 Dist.] 2011, no petth€ rule voiding unrecorded interests as agaiobssquent
bona fide creditors and purchasers has been ainod before Texas was a staté?jpwse v. Walter941 S.wW.2d
223, 228 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1996, writ deh)jeCox v. Clay 237 S.W.2d 798, 804 (Tex. Civ. App.—
Amarillo 1950, writ ref'd n.r.e.) (“The object ohe recording acts is to protect innocent purchaserd
incumbrancers against previous deeds, mortgagésedike, which are not recorded and to deprivehbkler of
prior unregistered conveyances or mortgages ofrigjt¢ which his priority would have given him undére
common law.”).
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“Book entry system” means a national book entryteys for registering a
beneficial interest in a security instrument thets as a nominee for the grantee,
beneficiary, owner, or holder of the security instent and its successors and
assigns.

TeX. PROP. CODE § 51.0001(1) (emphasis added). This paragralglkmits MERS’ role as a
national registry and a nominee for the granteesiefciaries, owners, and holders of the
promissory notes and deeds of trust, directly @wetning the expansive interpretation that
Defendants propose the Court give Section 51.0001(4

Under Section 51.0001(4)(A), a mortgagee may loraatee, beneficiary, owner, or
holder of a security instrument. This fits witlettraditional use of the term mortgagee. Under
Section 51.0001(4)(B), a mortgagee may also beak lemtry system such as MERS. This
section was added as part of the 2003 amendmer@sdpter 51 so that MERS could act on
behalf of its members to conduct foreclosure satesuthorize mortgage servicers to conduct
foreclosure sales, to appoint substitute trusteesonduct foreclosure sales, and to authorize
mortgage servicers to appoint substitute trustee®wever, just because a beneficiary of a
security instrument qualifies as a mortgagee uaetion 51.0001(4)(A) and MERS qualifies as
a mortgagee under Section 51.0001(4)(B), does re#tnmthat MERS is a beneficiary of the
security instrument. MERS may be a mortgagee afrcefor purposes of foreclosure, but not
every mortgagee is a beneficidry.

Section 51.0001(4) does not redefine MERS as rtegabeneficiary, owner, or holder of
a security instrument as urged by Defendants; wesdt indicate an intent on the part of the

Legislature to permit MERS to be indexed as a switstgrantee in the county property records

2 In the Terms and Conditions MERS provides tomtsmbers, MERS identifies itself as a “mortgagee of

record,” not an actual mortgagee. (D.E. 52-1 a} Furthermore, MERS is careful to state that & isominee and
serves only in an administrative capacity for teadficial owner or owners of the mortgagéd. &t 14.) Yet, in the
attached sample deed of trust prepared by MER8sfanembers, MERS designates itself as the benefiaf the

security instrumentld. at 17.)
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on behalf of its members. Defendants’ interpretais inconsistent with the plain language of
Section 51.0001(4); it is inconsistent with the @sunterpretation of Section 51.0001(4) in the
larger context of Chapter 51; and it is inconsisteith the legislative history of the 2003
amendment to Chapter 51. This Court cannot sirbphyd the laws of Texas to fit the MERS
system, no matter how ubiquitous it has becddee Gov't Personnel Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Wear
251 S.W.2d 525, 529 (Tex. 1952) (“the duty of ceyr$] to construe a law as written . . . and
not look for extraneous reasons to be used as ia fmsreading into a law an intention not
expressed nor intended to be expressed therémRRe Agard 444 B.R. 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)
(“This Court does not accept the argument that iedMERS may be involved with 50% of all
residential mortgages in the country, that is reaseoough for this Court to turn a blind eye to
the fact that this process does not comply with lthe.”). The Court concludes that, for
purposes of Chapter 51 of the Texas Property Qd@&&S is not a lender, grantee, beneficiary,
owner, or holder of security instruments; it is elgrthe nominee of the MERS members who
serve in those capacities. Accordingly, SectiorD8Q1 of the Texas Property Code does not
shield Defendants from liability.

2. Allegations Demonstrate That Deeds of TrustFeaidulent Liens or
Claims Against Real Property or an Interest eaRProperty

Defendants assert that MERS is a valid mortgagedbameficiary, and therefore,
Plaintiff's cause of action under Section 12.002h&f Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code
must be dismissed because the MERS security instrtemfiled with the County do not
constitute a “fraudulent lien or claim against reapersonal property.” (D.E. 27 at 28.) Plaintiff
responds that the recorded security instrumentstitoted a fraudulent claim against real

property because MERS never acquired a securigrast in the mortgaged properties, and
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therefore, the recordings denominating MERS asreefii@ary of the security instruments are
fraudulent. (D.E. 46 at 27-29.)

In Texas, the county clerks are charged with de®nmding of real property interests and
maintaining an alphabetical index of grantors amahtges for all recorded deeds, powers of
attorney, mortgages, and other instruments relgbngal property. #x. LocaL Gov’' T CODE
§ 193.003. When a document evidencing an intemgstoperty is presented for recordation, the
county clerk is required to index it according e grantor and grantee. For instance, a deed of
trust is indexed based upon the person grantingcarisy interest in the property (the grantor)
and the person granted a security interest in tbpepty (the grantee). It is standard practice in
Texas for county clerks to list as grantee theqre entity designated as the beneficiary of the
security interest in the deed of trust. (FAC § 1@he deeds of trust filed by MERS with the
Nueces County Clerk listed MERS as the “beneficiamyder this Security Instrument.”
(SeeFAC 1 27 and PIs.’ Exs. 1, 2, and 3 to the FAC.)

Plaintiff alleges that by falsely representinghe County that MERS was the beneficiary
of the security instruments, Defendants caused MERS publicly listed as the grantee and/or
grantor in the County’s real property records. (FMC25, 29, 30, and 42.) Plaintiff alleges that
MERS never acquired a lien in the subject propgrtizat MERS falsely represented that it was a
beneficiary, grantee, grantor, lender, or the hotwteowner of the security instruments for the
properties; and that these misrepresentations made with the intent that the recorded deeds of
trust be given legal effect and cause MERS to ldexad as the grantee and/or grantor for the
liens. (FAC 11 15-33, 42, 44.)

As previously discussed, Chapter 51 of the Texapd?tty Code defines a mortgagee to

include a book entry system such as MERSK. Pror. CoDE § 51.0001(4). Under Chapter 51,
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“mortgagee” is a term of art primarily used to desite someone with certain rights in the
administration of the foreclosure proceSse, e.qg.TEX. PROP. CODE 8§88 51.0025, 51.0075. This
may be the actual lienholder, or a book entry systech as MERS. There is no dispute that
MERS is a mortgagee, as that term is used in Ch&dtewith the right to act as an agent or
nominee of the grantee, beneficiary, owner, or &olof a security instrument in the case of
foreclosure SeeTex. PRor. CoDE § 51.0001(1). MERS does not, however, hold amebeial
interest in the deeds of trust, and it is not aefierary of the deeds of trust. It is merely amiaiy

or nominee of the beneficiary.

The false assertion of a legal right in propertgeve none exists may constitute a
fraudulent lien or claim against real estate inlation of Section 12.002 of the Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Codgee Casstevens v. Smiz69 S.W.3d 222, 234 (Tex. App.—
Texarkana, 2008, pet. denied). By having itsefiglegated as the “beneficiary under the security
instrument” in the deeds of trust presented toGbenty Clerk for recordation in the County’s
property records, knowing that it would be listexithe grantee of the security interest in the
property, it appears that MERS asserted a leglat nigthe properties. The Court concludes that,
viewing the FAC’s allegations in the light most daable to Plaintiff, one could plausibly infer
that the recorded deeds of trust constituted freEuduiens or claims against real property or an
interest in real property.

3. Plaintiff's Allegations Demonstrate an Intent@Gause Financial Harm

To state a claim under Section 12.002, Plaintiffstrallege Defendants acted with the
intent to cause financial injury.EX. Civ. PRAC. & ReM. CoDE § 12.002(a)(3)(B). Defendants
argue that Plaintiff's cause of action under Secti@.002 must be dismissed because the FAC
fails to allege sufficient facts demonstrating imitgD.E. 27 at 27-28.) Defendants argue that

any failure to file a deed of trust does not triggefinancial injury to the County because the

14



recording of documents is permissive, and the Godaes not collect its fees until a document
is filed; therefore, if MERS members never presenbe deeds of trust for filing, the County is
not due any filing fees. (D.E. 27 at 30-31.)

Plaintiff alleges that MERS was established sa itsamembers could avoid recording
mortgage assignments with the County and paying#iseciated filing fees (FAC 11 2, 3, 17);
that to accomplish this, MERS members agreed antoimgsnselves to list MERS as the
beneficiary in their deeds of trust when origingtia loan (FAC |1 19, 20); that this caused
MERS to be indexed as the grantee for the mortgagdbhe property records and enabled
subsequent transfers between MERS members to bketraelectronically using the MERS
system (FAC 11 19, 20, 27, 30); and that the redulefendants’ actions has been a dramatic
reduction in filings and the collapse of the reabgerty recording system in Nueces County
(FAC 11 30, 31, 33).

If the MERS system did not exist, MERS members waalfile their deeds of trust with
the proper county each time the security instrusiang transferred in order to remain perfected.
Furthermore, as discussed in Subsection DHta, once a security instrument is recorded with
the county clerk, Section 192.007 of the Texas L&mavernment Code requires the re-recording
of the security instrument each time there is eas®, transfer, assignment, or some other action
related to the instrument. Thus, one could reddgnafer from the FAC that the MERS system
has caused a reduction in filing fees collectedti®y County and that the County’s property
records have been degraded as a result of MERISitest. (FAC 11 3, 15-33, 42, 44.)

To establish the intent element of Section 12.0BRintiff need only show that
Defendants were aware of the potentially harmfééa$ the filing of the allegedly fraudulent

liens would have on the County, not that they dbtusought to cause harm to the County
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through their actionsKingman Holdings, LLC v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, 2011 WL
1882269, at *5 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 201Hernandez v. Vanderbilt Mortg. and Finance, |nc.
2010 WL 3359559, at *4 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010)gkas courts have interpreted the ‘intent’
element to require only that the person filing freudulent lien be aware of the harmful effect
that filing such a lien could have”) (citinBaylor Elec. Services, Inc. v. Armstrong Elec. $upp
Co, 167 S.W.3d 522, 531-32 (Tex.App.—Ft. Worth 2005 pet.)). While Defendants may not
have acted with the actual purpose or motive teediarm to the County, the FAC alleges that
through their creation of MERS, Defendants intentiedstablish their own recording system in
order to avoid having to record transfers or assgmts with the County and paying the
associated filing fees. (FAC 11 2, 3, 17.) Accoglly, one can reasonably infer from the
allegations set forth in the FAC that Defendantsenaavare of the harmful effects the fraudulent
liens would have on the County. That is sufficienéstablish intent.
4. Section 12.002 Does Not Require County to Alke§eecific Injury

Next, Defendants argue that the Court should disrRiaintiff's claim because Plaintiff
failed to allege facts demonstrating that it iSrgared person under Section 12.002(b) . (D.E. 27
at 30-31.) Defendants assert that Plaintiff hatsamal cannot demonstrate a cognizable and
compensable injury of which the alleged violatisrthe proximate cause because the County is
prohibited from receiving fees for services it diot perform, and all Plaintiff has alleged is an
abstract violation of the statutdd( Plaintiff counters that, by its plain termse thtatute does
not require the County to suffer any actual monetaury, as Section 12.002(b)(1) provides for
statutory damages, and Section 12.003 permits atg@itorney to bring an action to enjoin a

violation of the statute without seeking any dansagbatsoever. (D.E. 46 at 29-30.)
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By its plain terms, Section 12.002 does not rexaiperson to have suffered any actual,
compensable injuries. Section 12.002(a)(3) requame intent to cause either physical injury,
financial injury, or mental anguish or emotionastdess; however, there is no requirement of
present injury. A defendant found to have violateg statute may be liable for actual damages,
or statutory damages of $10,000 per violation maynipposed, whichever is greateexT Civ.
PrRAC. & REM. CoDE § 12.002(b)(1). The Court already determined tPaintiff alleged an
injury-in-fact for purposes of Article Ill. (See alysis set forth in Subsection Aupra) Section
12.002 does not require any additional allegatiohsnjury to bring an action asserting a
violation of the statute.

5. County Possesses a Right of Action Under Set8d02

Defendants argue that, pursuant to Section 12.606%, the obligor, the debtor, or a
person who owns an interest in the real property brang an action for the presentment of a
fraudulent lien or claim against real property un8ection 12.002. (D.E. 27 at 31-32.) The
Court disagrees and concludes that the County hghteof action under Section 12.002.

Section 12.003 of the Texas Civil Practice and Bdies Code empowers the following
to bring an action to enjoin a violation or to reendamages under Section 12.002:

(1) the attorney general;

(2) a district attorney;

(3) a criminal district attorney;

(4) a county attorney with felony responsibilities;

(5) a county attorney;

(6) a municipal attorney;

(7) in the case of a fraudulent judgment lien,gbeson against whom the

judgment is rendered; and

(8) in the case of a fraudulent lien or claim aganeal or personal property or an

interest in real or personal property, the obligodebtor, or a person who owns

an interest in the real or personal property.

TeX. Civ. PRAC. & ReEM. CoDE § 12.003(a)(1)—(8). The Court does not find ampiguity in

Section 12.003, and must therefore give the statsitelain and common meanin§ee Taylor
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Elec. Services, Inc. v. Armstrong Elec. Supply, €867 S.W.3d 522, 530 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth
2005, no pet).

The Court finds that the phrase “in the case thadulent lien or claim against real or
personal property or an interest in real or perspraperty” in subsection 8 does not in any way
limit the ability of a county, district, or muniap attorney from bringing an action to enjoin a
violation or to recover damages for a violationS®ction 12.002. Rather, these words limit
when an obligor or debtor, or a person who ownsngrest in real or personal property may
bring an action. For instance, an obligor or debtay not bring an action to enjoin or seeking
damages for the filing of a fraudulent court recardly in the case of a fraudulent lien or claim
does an obligor or debtor have standing to bringaase of action on his own behafee
Vanderbilt Mortg. & Finance, Inc. v. Flore$92 F.3d 358, 370 (5th Cir. 2012}enturion
Planning Corp., Inc. v. Seabrook Venturgll¥6 S.W.3d 498, 505 (Tex.App.—Houston [1 Dist.]
2004, no pet.). Under the plain language of théust, a county, district, or municipal attorney,
however, may seek an injunction or damages inadks where there has been a violation of
Section 12.002.

Moreover, to the extent that Defendants argue pitesent action must be dismissed
because it was filed on behalf of the County byiaape attorney employed by the County, the
Court finds this argument unavailing. A county,muipal, or district attorney is never named as
the plaintiff in an action brought to enforce adbordinance or state statute. Rather, the action
is brought on behalf of the municipality, the coyntr the state by a designated government
attorney. Thus, when there has been a violatioma ¢dw, a right of action accrues to the

government, not the individual attorney. SectidhOD3 clearly vests the counties with the
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power to enforce violations of Section 12.002. Twurt therefore concludes that the County
possesses a right of action under Section 12.002.

6. County Stated Section 12.002 Claims with SefftdParticularity

Finally, Defendants argue that Plaintiff failedpiead its claims under Section 12.002 of
the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code withpheicularity required for fraud claims
under ED. R.Civ. P.9(b). (D.E. 27 at 32; D.E. 54 at 20-21.) Defendamgue that the specifics
of the alleged scheme are missing, especially keitfard to Defendant BANAId.) Defendants
point out that none of the allegedly fraudulentdteef trust attached to the FAC were filed with
the County by BANA. (See PIs.” Exs. 1-5 attacheBA&.)

Plaintiff alleges throughout the FAC that Defenarncluding BANA, falsely named
MERS as a beneficiary, grantor, grantee, holdelegél title in the security interests, lender,
holder of the note and lien, and/or the legal agditable owner and holder of the promissory
notes in deeds of trust filed with the County ozespan of several years. (FAC {1 21, 26-29, 32,
35, 42.) The Court must accept these allegatientriee. Taken together, these allegations
establish the who, what, where, when, and how sifheeme to circumvent Texas recording law,
which resulted in the alleged fraudulent filinghafndreds or potentially thousands of documents
or records with the County over the past severatsie The FAC does not identify each instance
Defendants allegedly filed a fraudulent deed osttrwith the County; however, this level of
detail is not required by the federal rules.

The purpose of the heightened pleading standarfiidod is to apprise Defendants of the
nature of the claim and the statements relied upgnPlaintiff as constituting the fraud.
Rule 9(b) must, however, be interpreted in conjmctvith the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
general pleading standard set forth in Rule 8, whézjuires only a “short and plain statement of

the claim” and “simple, concise, and direct” allegas. See Corwin v. Marney, Orton
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Investments788 F.2d 1063, 1068 n. 4 (5th Cir. 1986). TauregPlaintiff to plead specifics for
each of the alleged fraudulent filings in the cas@and would obliterate the federal rules basic
pleading philosophySee id (citing 5C WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§ 1298 at 406-16 (1969)). Plaintiff has statedigeht facts upon which Defendants can
prepare an effective response and defense toalitfffs allegationsSee Frith v. Guardian Life
Ins. Co. of Am.9 F. Supp. 2d 734, 743 (S.D. Tex. 1998). Notmraye is required at this stage
of the litigation. The Court thus finds that th&E stated Plaintiff's Section 12.002 claims with
sufficient particularity, and Defendants’ motion desmiss is denied with regard to Plaintiff's
Section 12.002 cause of action.

C. Fraudulent Misrepresentation

To state a claim for fraudulent misrepresentatiBlaintiff must show the following
elements: (1) Defendants made a misrepresentatorPlaintiff about a material fact;
(2) Defendants knew the representation was falsenwhwas made, or Defendants made the
representation recklessly without any knowledge itsf truth; (3) Defendants made the
representation with the intent that Plaintiff apba it, or with the intent to induce the Plainsff’
reliance on the representation; (4) Plaintiff r@len the misrepresentation; (5) Plaintiff's relianc
was justifiable; and (6) Plaintiff suffered an injuas a result of the misrepresentation.
Coach, Inc. v. Angela’s Boutigu€iv. No. H-10-1108, 2011 WL 2446387, at *4 (S.ex.
June 15, 2011Exxon Corp. v. Emerald Oil & Gas Co., L,348 S.W.3d 194, 217 (Tex. 2011);
T.O. Stanley Boot Co. v. Bank of El PaB47 S.W.2d 218, 222 (Tex. 1992). Defendantsato n

contest the knowing element. (D.E. 48.) Defendanter arguments are considered below.
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1. Allegations Sufficient to Plausibly Infer Defants Made False
Statements

Defendants argue that Plaintiff's fraudulent mpsesentation claim must be dismissed
because Plaintiff failed to allege any false staets. (D.E. 48 at 2-3.) The FAC alleges that
Defendants filed or caused to be filed securityrumaents in the County property records which
falsely represent that MERS has an interest inagenparcels of real property as a grantee,
grantor, beneficiary, lender, and holder or ownenates and liens. (FAC { 42.) Defendants
argue, however, that these alleged statements negrialse because (a) Section 51.0001(4) of
the Texas Property Code permits MERS to servesaxared party; (b) the borrowers agreed in
the deeds of trust that MERS was a beneficiary; @@dMERS holds a lien on the properties
secured by the deeds of trust. (D.E. 48 at 2-3.)

Plaintiff responds that Defendants’ interpretatimin Section 51.0001 is incorrect and
that, by its own admission, MERS has “no rights tsbaver to any payments made on account
of such mortgage loans, to any servicing rightatesl to such mortgage loans, or to any
mortgaged properties securing such mortgage loafMERS Terms and Conditions for
Members, App. 1 to Pl.’'s Supp. Resp., D.E. 52-14a}y Therefore, Plaintiff argues that MERS
never acquired a lien in any of the properties, @ating itself as the beneficiary of the security
instruments was fraudulent. (D.E. 52 at 2.)

The Court must first consider whether Section 68A1G4) permits MERS to serve as a
secured party (i.e., the grantee) for a mortgageSubsection B-1supra the Court concluded
that, for purposes of Chapter 51 of the Texas Rtppeode, MERS is not a lender, grantee,
beneficiary, owner, or holder of the security instents; it is merely the nominee of the MERS
members that serve in those capacities. Accorgirtge Court rejects Defendants’ argument

that they are shielded from liability by Section@®@101(4) of the Texas Property Code. Under
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Section 51.0001, MERS may serve as the nominebeobéneficiary, but this does not make
MERS a secured party. The security instrumentsirsethe repayment of the loans to the
lenders, not to MERSSge, e.g.D.E. 39-1 at 2.) MERS has no right to enforae phomissory
notes or seek judgments against borrowers in defaMlERS is simply the nominee of the
beneficiaries of the security instruments with tight to foreclose on behalf of the secured
parties under the deeds of trust. In sum, neiflexas law, nor the allegations set forth in the
FAC, support Defendants’ argument that MERS mayesas a secured party or lienholder.

The Court additionally rejects Defendants’ otheguanents that there were no false
statements because the borrowers agreed in the déadist that MERS was a beneficiary, and
MERS holds a lien on the properties secured bydders of trust. These arguments directly
conflict with the language of the deeds of trustweell as Section 51.0001(1), which state that
MERS serves solely as the nominee for the secuaely.p MERS is not a lienholder, grantee,
secured party, or beneficiary. Accordingly, theu@oconcludes that the FAC sets forth
sufficient facts to give rise to a plausible infece that Defendants made false statements to the
County regarding their rights under the deedsusttand their relationships to the borrowers in
the mortgages issued by MERS members.

2. Allegations Sufficient to Plausibly Infer Thdlefged
Misrepresentations Concerned Material Facts

Next, Defendants argue that Plaintiff's fraudulentsrepresentation claim must be
dismissed because Defendants’ allegedly falsersttts concerning MERS’ legal status were
legalopinions not misrepresentations of mateffiatts (D.E. 48 at 3.) The Court disagrees with
this distinction.

Plaintiff must demonstrate that Defendants made statements with the intent to

deceive Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng’'rs & @antors, Inc, 960 S.W.2d 41, 48

22



(Tex. 1998). Moreover, Plaintiff “must show thaicé representation complained of concerned a
material fact as distinguished from a mere matteropinion, judgment, probability, or
expectation.”Stephanz v. Laird846 S.W.2d 895, 903 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Di$093,
writ denied).

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants representedfiicial documents filed with the County
that MERS was a grantee, grantor, beneficiary,denand holder or owner of notes and liens.
(FAC 1Y 23, 25, 27, 29, and 42.) These statemgets not qualified legal opinions, but they
were statements of fact made with the knowledgeiatemt they would have a particular legal
effect. (FAC 11 26, 36, and 37.) The alleged npissgentations caused the County to index the
deeds of trust in a particular way and resultedlBRS being publicly identified through the
County records as having a security interest in phaperties. Accordingly, viewing the
allegations of the FAC in the light most favoratiePlaintiff, the Court concludes that one could
plausibly infer that Defendants made material npisgsentations of fact to Plaintiff in the deeds
of trust presented to the County for filing.

3. Allegations Sufficient to Plausibly Infer thab @ty Suffered an Injury

Defendants assert that Plaintiff's fraudulent ewsesentation claim must be dismissed
because the FAC fails to allege a pecuniary Id3€£.(48 at 3—4.) Defendants argue that the
County is not entitled to any filing fees for docemts not presented for filing and that the
County has not been injured by the allegedly féllsggs because the County’s duty is purely
mechanical—to file the deeds of trust as preseateimaintain an index of those instruments.
(Id. at 4.) Moreover, Defendants contend that Pliistinot even within the class of persons the
recording statutes are designed to protect; thexefmy inaccuracies in the records do not injure

Plaintiff in a legally cognizable manneld() The Court disagrees.
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Defendants argument concerning a lack of pecuteeses by the County is premised on
the provisions set forth inEK. CONST. ART. |, 8 3 and Ex. Gov'T CoDE 88 118.002 and
118.011(a). (See Defendants’ argument regardinudstg, D.E. 27 at 33.) Defendants argue
that these provisions provide that the County ispesmitted to charge a fee for services unless
those services have been renderétl) (Yet, the County is not suing to recover unpdidg
fees, but statutory and compensatory damages irgstdiitbm Defendants’ allegedly unlawful
activities that caused a reduction in filing feesl ahe degradation of the County’s property
records. The distinction is subtle, but importariDamages are the sum of money which a
person wronged is entitled to receive from the \gdwer as compensation for the wrong.”
BLACK’S LAwW DICTIONARY 445 (9th ed. 2009) (quoting Frank Gah@hge Law of Damage$
(1936)). One measure of Plaintiff's damages ctadhe filing fees that the County would have
received but for Defendants’ activities. This i the same as Plaintiff suing to recover unpaid
fees for services rendered. Plaintiff assertsfibsg fees merely as a measure of damages, not
as a cause of action.

In addition to the lost filing fees, the FAC alésgthat the County suffered an injury due
to the degradation and corruption of its propeeyords as a result of Defendants’ false filings.
(FAC q 38.) The Court recognizes that the mainteaaf accurate property records is a matter
of public concernSeeTEX. LocAL Gov'T Cobe § 201.002 (“recognizing the central importance
of local government records in the lives of allaghs”) Vanderbilt Mortgage & Finance, Inc. v.
Flores No. 11-40602, 2012 WL 3600853, at *11 (5th CiugA 23, 2012) (“The filing of
fraudulent liens undermines the reliability of geblic records system on which so many rely,
including landowners, purchasers, local governmeiits companies, insurers, and realtors.”).

Defendants’ filings of inaccurate or fraudulent pedy records is alleged to be so widespread

24



and pervasive as to have damaged the integritye®ad real property records and to have all
but collapsed the real property recording systenthen County. (FAC 1T 3, 30, 31.) If these
assertions are correct, the County has been haiffingd because it relies on accurate property
records in conducting its own business and, secbedause the value of this essential public
service and the County’s value as an institutios lbeeen damaged if people and businesses can
no longer rely on the accuracy of the property résa maintains.

The Court therefore concludes that the FAC seath feufficient facts to give rise to a
plausible inference that the County suffered amrinjas a result of Defendants’ alleged
misrepresentations.

4. Allegations Sufficient to Plausibly Infer thab@ty Justifiably Relied on
Defendants’ Alleged Misrepresentations

Defendants argue that Plaintiff's fraudulent mpsesentation claim must be dismissed
because the FAC fails to allege that the Countyifiaisly relied on any misrepresentations by
Defendants. (D.E. 48 at 4-5.) Defendants argue Rtentiff never changed its position in
reliance on the real property record filings beeatlee County Clerk is required by statute to
simply record the documents presented to it, ansl lggal obligation does not constitute
reliance. [d.) Plaintiff responds that the County reasonalolg¢ pustifiably relies upon the party
denominations on a deed of trust in determiningthéreand how to designate a party in the
grantee-grantor index. (D.E. 52 at 3.)

“An essential element of a common-law fraud actisna plaintiff's reasonable or
justifiable reliance upon the defendant’s allegerepresentation, which reliance induced
action or inaction on the plaintiff's part . . .TCA Bldg. Co. v. Entech, In@6 S.W.3d 667, 674
(Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.). The Texas resuycstatute is permissive. Texas does not

require businesses or individuals to record thegrests in property, nor does it require counties
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to independently investigate the truthfulness atcligacy of the deeds of trusts, liens, security
instruments, and mortgages submitted for recordatido maintain its property records, the
County instead relies on those filing a lien orwséy interest with the County to truthfully and
accurately represent the parties’ interests. TAE RElleges that it has been the convention in
Texas for well over 150 years to index as the gmnh the property records the person
designated as the beneficiary in the deed of teusl, that Defendants exploited this practice in
creating the MERS system. (FAC 11 16, 26, 27, &y ®loreover, a security instrument, lien,
mortgage, or deed of trust is a legal document,thadvords used therein generally have very
specific meanings and legal consequences for theepdo the agreements. The County and
others rely on the truth and accuracy of thesd l@égeuments in conducting their business.

Although the County Clerk may file and index sdéguinstruments presented for
recordation in a certain manner—whether by statudécy, or custom—the County still relies
on the truthfulness and accuracy of the documergsepted for filing to perform its duties.
Accordingly, considering the allegations of the FACthe light most favorable to Plaintiff, the
Court concludes that the FAC sets forth suffickacts from which one could plausibly infer that
Plaintiff justifiably and reasonably relied on Deflants’ alleged misrepresentations.

5. Allegations Sufficient to Plausibly Infer tha¢fendants Made the Alleged
Misrepresentations with the Intent and Purpasétiuce Reliance

Defendants argue that Plaintiff's fraudulent mpesentation claim must fail because
MERS did not make the alleged misrepresentatiotis the intent and purpose to deceive as the
County is not within the class of individuals thecording statutes are designed to protect.
(D.E. 48 at 5-6.)

The FAC alleges that MERS was established soitthamembers could avoid recording

subsequent mortgage transfers or assignments haticounty and paying the associated filing
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fees once a mortgage was recorded on the MERSwyYBW®C 11 2, 17, 37); that, to accomplish
this, MERS members agreed amongst themselvest IE&KRS as the beneficiary in their deeds
of trust when originating a loan (FAC 1 19, 26)d dhat this caused MERS to be indexed as the
grantee for the mortgages in the property recondspgermitted any subsequent transfers of the
mortgages between MERS members to be tracked ahécdtly in the MERS system
(FAC 11 19, 20, 27, 30).

Based on the above allegations, the Court consltlogt the FAC sets forth sufficient
facts to give rise to a plausible inference thatebdants acted with the intent and purpose to
induce the County Clerk to rely on Defendants’ datsatements regarding MERS’ status with
respect to the security instruments so that MERSIldvdbe recorded as the grantee in the
County’s property records, and Defendants couldidavecording subsequent mortgage
assignments and transfers with the County. Coresdlyy Defendants’ motion to dismiss is
denied with regard to Plaintiff's fraudulent misregentation cause of action.

D. Texas Local Government Code § 192.007

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants violated Secti®®2.007(a) of the Texas Local
Government Code by failing to record all releadesnsfers, assignments, and other actions
relating to the deeds of trusts Defendants recoollerhused to be recorded in the real property
records of the County. (FAC 1Y 45-50.) Defendamtgie that this cause of action must be
dismissed with prejudice, first, because thereoiglaty to record assignments under Texas law;
second, because there is no right of action undetidh 192.007; and third, because the transfer
of a promissory note from one MERS member to amatbes not require the re-recording of the

security instrument as MERS continues to hold légalto the deed of trust. (D.E. 27 at 34.)
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1. Section 192.007 Imposes a Duty to Record RedeAssignments, and
Transfers of Previously Recorded Instruments

Defendants argue that, under Texas law, the filigproperty records is always
permissive, and Section 192.007 imposes no dutye¢ord or re-record assignments, or any
other documents evidencing an interest in prop€RyE. 27 at 34—-39.) Defendants argue that
Section 192.007 only relates to tmeannerin which a document releasing, transferring,
assigning, or taking some other action with regardn instrument filed, registered, or recorded
in the office of the county clerk must be recordedt a person is neveequiredto record an
instrument. [d. at 37.) Plaintiff responds that the plain larggiaf the statute requires recording
with the County any assignment, release, or tramsfated to a previously recorded instrument.
(D.E. 46 at 36.)

Defendants are correct that the Texas Propertye@denerally permissive with regard
to the recording of a mortgage or deed of trusteamng real property located within the State.
TeX. Pror. CoDE § 12.001 (“An instrument concerning real or persop@perty may be
recorded”); 8 12.003 (“written evidence of titlelemd . . .maybe recorded”); 8 12.004 (“written
evidencemay be recorded”); 8 12.009 (*A master form of a magg or deed of trushay be
recorded.”) (emphasis added). However, thesesectio not address the duties of a lienholder
once an interest in property has been recordedth&lCounty, and whether the lienholder has a
duty to update the property records if its statith wegard to a recorded security instrument has
changed.

The Court considers the plain language of theugat Section 192.007(a) of the Texas
Local Government Code provides:

To release, transfer, assign, or take anotherractiating to an instrument that is

filed, registered, or recorded in the office of twmunty clerk, a person must file,

register, or record another instrument relatingheaction in the same manner as
the original instrument was required to be filexfjistered, or recorded.
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TeEX. Loc. Gov'T CODEANN. 8§ 192.007(a). Based on the plain language afi@et92.007, the
Court concludes that the statute requires thelirgfiof an instrument each time there is a
release, transfer, assignment, or some other aalating to an instrument filed with the county
clerk. This interpretation is consistent with tigsurt’'s previous interpretation of this statute.
See Miller v. Homecomings Financial, LL8381 F. Supp. 2d 825, 830 (S.D. Tex. 2012) (“Texas
statute declares that any transfer or assignmeatre€orded mortgage must also be recorded in
the office of the county clerk”). There are noaeted cases of Texas state courts interpreting
Section 192.007.

2. Trading of Promissory Notes Between MERS Men®enstitutes

Releases, Transfers, Assignments, or Other Agtioth Regard to
Security Instruments That Requires Re-Recording

Next, Defendants argue that transfers or assigtsndrpromissory notes between MERS
members do not result in the assignment or tradfdre deeds of trust under the MERS system
because MERS holds legal title to the deeds ot s serves as the beneficiary of record.
(D.E. 27 at 41-42.) Defendants argue that the f@sory notes and the deeds of trust constitute
two different instruments, that MERS serves addfal title holder of the deed of trust, and that,
under the MERS system, MERS members can freelyetthé promissory notes between
themselves without there ever being any transfeassignment of the deeds of trustl. The
Court disagrees.

It is well established under Texas and federaltlaat a promissory note and the deed of
trust securing that note are inseparable, and sigrasent or transfer of ownership of the note
carries the deed of trust with Bee Carpenter v. LongaB3 U.S. 271, 274 (1872) (“The note
and mortgage are inseparable; the former as eakehg latter as an incident. An assignment of
the note carries the mortgage with it, while anigmseent of the latter alone is a nullity.”);

McCarthy v. Bank of America, NAo. 4:11-cv-356-A, 2011 WL 6754064, at *3 (N.DexT
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Dec. 22, 2011)West v. First Baptist Churgh7l S.W.2d 1090, 1099 (Tex. 1934ppe V.
Beauchamp 219 S.W. 447, 449 (Tex.1920) (“well settled thae assignment of the
debt . .. draws after it the mortgage as appuntettathe debt”)Solinsky v. Fourth Nat'| Bank
17 S.W. 1050, 1051 (Tex. 189Berkins v. Stern23 Tex. 563 (1859)Campbell v. Mortgage
Elec. Registration SysNo. 03-11-00429-CV, 2012 WL 1839357, at *4 (Téypp.—Austin
May 18, 2012, pet. den.) (mem. op.) (“When a maggaote is transferred, the mortgage or
deed of trust is also automatically transferredhi® note holder by virtue of the common-law
rule that ‘the mortgage follows the note.’ ).

The instrument securing the note is transferresryetime the promissory note is sold.
MERS can serve as an agent or nominee of the lidahavith rights under the deed of trust;
however, whenever there is a transfer of the premnysnote, there is also a transfer of the deed
of trust, and Section 192.007(a) requires that ttassfer be recorded in the Texas property
records.

3. No Private Right of Action

Finally, Defendants argue that, even if theretexasrecording requirement for previously
recorded security instruments, the Court shouldngis Plaintiff's claim because Section
192.007 does not provide the County with a privagkt of action. (D.E. 27 at 39-41.) Plaintiff
argues that the Court may derive a private righacfon from the language and purpose of
Section 192.007. (D.E. 46 at 34-37.)

In determining whether a statute provides for agia right of action, the Court must
look to the drafters’ intenGee Brown v. De La Cruz56 S.W.3d 560, 563 (Tex. 200Davis v.
Hendrick Autoguard, In¢.294 S.W.3d 835, 838 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, nb)peNothing in

the plain language of section 192.007 indicates tt@ Texas Legislature intended to create a
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private right of action for enforcement of the gtat nor is there anything in the legislative
history to suggest such an intent. Plaintiff aggtieat the Legislature is not presumed to do a
useless act and that the law does not permit agwuathhout a remedy. (D.E. 46 at 36.) Standing
alone, however, this does not provide strong ewidenf a private right of action. Moreover, the
law does provide a remedy against those who failetmrd their interests in real property.
Rather than imposing statutory damages againsetwd® fail to record, the recording of
interests in real property is encouraged by grgnpierfected status to those who record against
subsequent creditors and purchasers. The Texasm®r&ode provides that when a person fails
to record his or her interest in property, thaetast “is void as to a creditor or to a subsequent
purchaser for a valuable consideration withoutagoti TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 13.001.

The Court therefore concludes that Texas Local @oaent Code Section 192.007 does
not provide for a private enforcement acti@ee El Paso Cty. v. Bank of New York Mellon
No. A-12-CA-705-SS, 2013 WL 285705, at *3, n. 3 PVTex. Jan. 22, 2013) (“Court finds the
Texas recording statutes provide no private rightaction for Plaintiffs”). Accordingly,
Plaintiff's cause of action under Section 192.00the Texas Property Code is DISMISSED
pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) for failure to statearal upon which relief can be granted.

E. Texas Government Code § 51.901

Plaintiff asserts a claim for declaratory judgmesguesting judicial declarations (1) that
Defendants’ filings of deeds of trust identifyingBRS as a mortgagee, beneficiary, grantor,
lender, holder of notes and liens, and the legdl eguitable owner and holder of promissory
notes constitute a violation of Section 51.901h&f Texas Government Code; and (2) that each

Defendant is liable for having failed to properbcord all releases, transfers, assignments, or
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other actions relating to instruments Defendaniesd fior caused to be filed, registered, or
recorded in the County property records. (FAC 555

Section 51.901(a) instructs the County Clerk wtmatdo in the event there arises a
reasonable basis to believe in good faith thahatrument recorded or submitted for filing in the
County’s property records is fraudulent. The s&ioes not, however, prohibit the filing of
fraudulent instruments, nor does it provide a pgri@r those who file fraudulent instruments.
The Court cannot enter a declaratory judgmentrgfahat Defendants’ actions violated Section
51.901 because the statute does not require Defenda take, or refrain from taking, any
action. Therefore, Defendants cause of actiorafdeclaratory judgment under Section 51.901
of the Texas Government Code is DISMISSED purst@aiRule 12(b)(6) for failure to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted.

F. Unjust Enrichment

Defendant BANA argues that Plaintiff's unjust e@mment claim should be dismissed
because it is merely an attempt by Plaintiff toathoend run around the lack of a private cause of
action under Texas Local Government Code Secti@i0DJ, and because unjust enrichment is a
theory of recovery, not a separate cause of acfiorE. 27 at 42-43.) In a separate brief,
Defendants MERS and MERSCORP argue that Plaintiffipist enrichment claim should be
dismissed because the FAC fails to allege thatftles charged by MERS members were
obtained from the County; and therefore, MERS did receive any benefit from Plaintiff.
(D.E.51 at 2.)

Plaintiff responds that unjust enrichment is aglejpendent cause of action, and Plaintiff
has conferred a benefit upon MERS and its membepmdviding a public recording system that

MERS takes advantage of to perfect its membergguny liens; MERS then usurps the role of
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the County in recording future transfers and assmms by inserting itself into the County
property records as a substitute grantee for its\bees; and Defendants then become unjustly
enriched by charging fees to their members to cet@ansfers and assignments of the mortgage.
(D.E. 46 at 42.) In contrast, a grantee operabntgide the MERS system is required to pay a
filing fee to the County each time a mortgage ansferred or assigned to maintain a lien’s
perfected statusld.)

Texas law permits a plaintiff to seek recoveryema theory of unjust enrichment when a
party has obtained a benefit from the plaintiff togud, duress, or the taking of an undue
advantage, or when a person wrongfully securesassipely receives a benefit which it would
be unconscionable to retaiDouglass v. Beakleyo00 F. Supp. 2d 736, 752 (N.D. Tex. 2012);
Heldenfels Bros. v. City of Corpus Chrjs#i32 S.W.2d 39, 41 (Tex. 1992jjllarreal v. Grant
Geophysical, In¢.136 S.W.3d 265, 270 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 208t denied). Unjust
enrichment may be both an equitable right asseateds own cause of action, or a theory of
recovery.See Sullivan v. Leor Energy, LL 600 F.3d 542, 550 (5th Cir. 201@Mpuglass v.
Beakley 900 F. Supp. 2d 736, 752 n. 18 (N.D. Tex. 20Eledge v. Friberg-Cooper Water
Supply Corp.240 S.W.3d 869, 870 (Tex. 200Pepi Corp. v. Galliforgd 254 S.W.3d 457, 460
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. deni€t)r(just enrichment is an independent cause
of action.”). In the case at hand, Plaintiff asséras an independent cause of action. (D.E. 46
at 42.) To recover, Plaintiff must show that Defents profited at the County’'s expenSee
HECI Exploration Co. v. Negb82 S.W.2d 881, 891 (Tex. 1998).

The crux of Plaintiff's claim is that Defendaneceived an essential service virtually free
of charge from the County and then resold thatiserto its members. There is nothing that

prohibits MERS from independently registering aratking mortgages as a book entry system
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or from serving as an agent and nominee and pryiftireclosure and registration services for
lenders. The MERS system, however, allegedly ¢@g®nd this limited function by usurping
the role of the County as a public registry of rpadperty interests. MERS is not a public
registry, but a confidential, electronic registrfyrortgages available to lenders, servicers, and
other players in the mortgage industry to trackdtmership and servicing rights for mortgages
traded amongst MERS members.

The object of recording statutes is to protecbaemt purchasers and creditors against
prior interests in real property which were notpmdy recorded, so as to prevent them from
being injured or prejudiced by their lack of knodde of competing claim$Noble Mortg. &
Investments, LLC340 S.W.3d at 79. The modern property recordygiem relies on voluntary
recordation of liens and other interests in publioperty records. In exchange for recording
their interests, lienholders are granted priorigtiss over subsequent purchasers or lienholders.
Plaintiff alleges that Defendants have filed thowsaof fraudulent deeds of trust naming MERS
as the beneficiary in order to circumvent Texa®ming laws and establish a parallel recording
system which purports to provide the same protestias the County’s recording system; that
Defendants MERS and MERSCORP have been unjustigheat by the recording fees they
have collected from their members; and that BANA haen unjustly enriched by avoiding the
payment of filing fees to the County. (FAC 11 123,31, 51-54.)

Based on the allegations set forth in the FAC, cmdd plausibly infer that Defendants
obtained a benefit from Plaintiff through fraud &rdby taking undue advantage of the County’s
policies regarding recording property liens; thabrder to confer upon its members the benefits
of perfected lienholder status, MERS was requiceddcurately record and update the security

instruments with the proper grantor and granteesufidx. Loc. Gov’' T Cope 8§ 192.007; that
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this would have required MERS to pay the Countyndilfees each time a mortgage was
transferred; and that equity demands Defendantsbrgise the County for the benefits they
received. Accordingly, with regard to Plaintifimjust enrichment cause of action, Defendants’
motion to dismiss is denied.

G. Conspiracy

Finally, Defendants argue that Plaintiff’'s congply claim must be dismissed because
Plaintiff merely parrots the elements of a civinspiracy, and such conclusory allegations are
insufficient to state a claim for relief. (D.E. 2at 49.) Plaintiff responds that, while the
paragraph alleging conspiracy does not set foithdause of action in detail, or set out each act
by Defendants in furtherance of the conspiracy, RAE sets forth the underlying facts upon
which Plaintiff's conspiracy cause of action is &&sn sufficient detail to survive the present
motion to dismiss. (D.E. 46 at 46-47.)

A common law civil conspiracy is frequently allelges a derivative cause of action based
upon the defendants’ participation in some undeg\ort. Tilton v. Marshal] 925 S.W.2d 672,
681 (Tex. 1996). To state a claim for civil comapy under Texas law, a plaintiff must allege an
agreement between “(1) two or more persons; (lgect to be accomplished; (3) a meeting of
the minds on the object or course of action; (4g @r more unlawful, overt acts; and
(5) damages as a proximate resulfri v. J.T.T, 162 S.W.3d 552, 556 (Tex.2005). The
allegations must demonstrate that “the particuédenidant agreed with one or more of the other
conspirators on the claimed illegal object of tlmmspiracy and intended to have it brought
about.”Goldstein v. Mortenseri13 S.W.3d 769, 779 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, nb)peiting
Zervas v. Faulkner861 F.2d 823, 836 (5th Cir. 1988)). “[P]roof ttemn individual had some

collateral involvement in a transaction, and haddyoeason to believe that there existed a
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conspiracy among other parties to it, is insuffitief itself to establish that the defendant was a
conspirator.”ld. (citing Carroll v. Timmers Chevrolet, Inc592 S.W.2d 922, 928 (Tex.1979)).

Plaintiff acknowledges that the paragraph allegingspiracy (FAC { 61) is insufficient
to state a cause of action; however, Plaintiff (oito specific conduct alleged throughout the
FAC. The Court concludes, however, that thereisafficient allegations demonstrating an
agreement between the Defendants to misrepreseRISVHS the beneficiary in order to defraud
the County regarding the identity of the securedigm Plaintiff's general allegations that
BANA was a shareholder in MERSCORP, that it pgvatéd in the formation of MERS, and
that Wall Street, including BANA, decided to write own rules are insufficient to demonstrate
a conspiracy. (FAC 11 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27.) &legations demonstrate Defendants were
collaterally involved in the development of the MERystem as investors, but this falls short of
the type of coordinated plan of action necessarghtmw conspiracy. Accordingly, Plaintiff's
conspiracy cause of action is DISMISSED pursuarRute 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim
upon which relief may be granted. Nevertheless,Gburt grants Plaintiff leave to amend the
FAC to provide additional factual allegations witkgard to its conspiracy claintee United
States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Jr825 F.3d 262, 270 (5th Cir. 2010) (* ‘A district
court should ‘freely give leave’ to amend a compiaivhen justice so requires.” ” (quoting FED.
R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2))).
V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, Defendant’s MdtoDismiss (D.E. 26) is GRANTED
IN PART and DENIED IN PART. The Court concludesttiPlaintiff alleged sufficient facts to
give rise to a plausible inference of liability tvitegard to Plaintiff's causes of action alleging

violations of Section 12.002 of theeX. Civ. PRAC. & ReEM. CODE, unjust enrichment, and
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fraudulent misrepresentation. The Court retairséhcauses of actions. Plaintiff's remaining
causes of action are dismissed for failure to statdgaim upon which relief may be granted.
Plaintiff is granted leave to file an amended camylasserting additional allegations supporting

its conspiracy cause of action within fourteen (ddys from the filing of this Order.

ORDERED this 3rd day of July 2013.

NEM/A GONZALESRAMOS
UNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE
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